

**New York State Returnable Beverage Container Act
Deposit and Redemption Statistics**

Year	Report Period	Containers Sold (billions)	Containers Redeemed (billions)	Redemption Rate	Aluminum Cans	Plastic Bottles		Glass Bottles	Total Tons Recycled
						PET	HDPE		
2009	(10/1/2008-9/30/09)	4.3	3.0	70%	35,578	26,641	--	186,173	248,392
2010	(12/1/09-11/30/10)	7.1	4.2	60%	26,455	60,755	--	187,711	274,921
2011	(12/1/10-11/30/11)	6.7	4.1	61%	25,765	59,170	--	182,815	267,749
2012	(12/1/11-11/30/12)	7.1	4.4	61%	27,569	63,314	--	195,619	286,502
2013*	(12/1/12-11/30/13)	7.1	4.4	62%	22,840	50,474	3,312	147,595	224,221
2014*	(12/1/13-11/30/14)	7.2	4.6	64%	23,253	51,388	3,372	150,266	228,280
2015*	(12/1/14-11/30/15)	7.2	4.7	65%	22,955	50,728	3,329	148,338	225,350
2016*	(12/1/15-11/30/16)	7.7	5.1	66%	25,121	55,515	3,643	162,334	246,612
2017	(12/1/16-11/30/17)	7.9	5.2	65%	25,337	55,993	3,674	163,734	248,739
2018	(12/1/17-11/30/18)	8.0	5.2	64%	27,178	55,200	2,878	138,642	223,897
2019	(12/1/18-11/30/19)	7.5	4.9	65%	25,921	52,647	2,745	132,231	213,543
2020	(12/1/19-11/30/20)	8.6	5.5	64%	29,315	59,540	3,104	149,545	241,505
2021	(12/1/20-11/30/21)	9.0	6.3	70%					
2022	(12/1/21-11/30/22)	9.2	6.4	70%					

Tonnages were derived using beverage and material market share data and unit-to-weight conversion factors provided by the Container Recycling Institute (CRI). Data years 2009-2012 used CRI's "2006 Beverage Market Data Analysis" (2008); data years 2013-2017 used CRI's "2015 Beverage Market Data Analysis" (2017), data years 2018-2021 used CRI's "2018 Beverage Market Data Analysis (2021). Does not include deposit containers collected at curbside.

**Note that estimates for data years 2013-2016 have been revised from previous estimates released by DEC which were derived using CRI's 2008 Beverage Market Data Analysis.*

Deposit Initiator Deposit and Payment Statistics

The information in this table is based on data reported by registered deposit initiators to the New York State Department of Taxation and Finance.

Quarterly Period Begin Date/End Date	Deposits Credited to Accounts	Deposits Paid from Accounts	Total Amount of Payments Received by NYS from Deposit Initiators
8/13/2009 – 8/31/2009	\$16,390,167.29	11,114,033.63	4,380,237.54
9/1/2009 – 11/30/2009	\$69,486,569.67	47,153,127.21	18,362,233.13
Totals (8/13/09-11/30/09)	\$85,876,736.96	\$58,267,160.84	\$22,742,470.67
12/1/2009 – 2/28/2010	\$71,823,090.03	\$39,746,983.31	\$25,104,818.20
3/1/2010 – 5/31/2010	\$89,870,162.42	\$45,978,799.38	\$34,588,307.49
6/1/2010 – 8/31/2010	\$108,521,683.73	\$60,097,211.90	\$38,170,439.10
9/1/2010 – 11/30/2010	\$85,552,194.36	\$62,790,111.74	\$18,640,787.84
Totals (12/1/09-11/30/10)	\$355,767,130.54	\$208,613,106.33	\$116,504,352.63
12/1/2010 – 2/28/2011	\$74,150,995.78	\$47,279,368.18	\$21,526,245.84
3/1/2011 – 5/31/2011	\$80,052,030.17	\$43,856,029.08	\$28,941,405.02
6/1/2011 – 8/31/2011	\$100,899,302.03	\$60,559,245.51	\$32,068,051.03
9/1/2011 – 11/30/2011	\$77,888,563.51	\$52,217,227.75	\$20,679,825.43
Totals (12/1/10-11/30/11)	\$332,990,891.49	\$203,911,870.52	\$103,215,527.32
12/1/2011 - 2/29/2012	\$76,450,386.43	\$48,956,437.40	\$22,203,817.75
3/1/2012-5/31/2012	\$89,821,562.46	\$51,136,996.80	\$31,306,205.26
6/1/2012-8/31/2012	\$108,024,911.33	\$61,662,439.08	\$37,263,939.67
9/1/2012-11/30/2012	\$80,216,440.33	\$55,668,760.52	\$20,341,625.78
Totals (12/1/11-11/30/12)	\$354,513,300.55	\$217,424,633.80	\$111,115,588.46
12/1/2012-2/28/2013	\$73,771,794.10	\$46,333,066.17	\$21,891,628.82
3/1/2013-5/31/2013	\$90,508,498.52	\$50,928,568.19	\$29,111,689.47
6/1/2013-8/31/2013	\$105,142,435.06	\$61,369,489.29	\$34,397,477.01
9/1/2013-11/30/2013	\$82,904,353.78	\$59,458,507.62	\$19,017,122.66
Totals (12/1/12-11/30/13)	\$352,327,081.46	\$218,089,631.27	\$104,417,917.96
12/1/2013 - 2/28/2014	\$81,013,267.66	\$53,043,755.85	\$22,359,749.76
3/1/2014 - 5/31/2014	\$88,681,437.45	\$52,228,180.42	\$29,375,524.99
6/1/2014 - 8/31/2014	\$104,376,464.64	\$66,504,487.15	\$30,359,206.02
9/1/2014 - 11/30/2014	\$84,634,055.91	\$59,129,810.25	\$20,622,409.64
Totals (12/1/13-11/30/14)	\$358,705,225.66	\$230,906,233.67	\$102,716,890.41
12/1/2014 - 2/28/2015	\$74,284,683.03	\$47,585,794.29	\$21,438,602.39
3/1/2015 - 5/31/2015	\$88,565,268.48	\$50,532,469.86	\$30,317,886.90
6/1/2015 - 8/31/2015	\$108,747,893.00	\$69,485,430.47	\$29,002,528.88
9/1/2015 - 11/30/2015	\$87,951,226.28	\$65,063,661.79	\$19,859,648.27
Totals (12/1/14-11/30/15)	\$359,549,070.79	\$232,667,356.41	\$100,618,666.44

Quarterly Period Begin Date/End Date	Deposits Credited to Accounts	Deposits Paid from Accounts	Total Amount of Payments Received by NYS from Deposit Initiators
12/1/2015 - 2/29/2016	78,757,854.50	55,987,427.22	19,138,788.23
3/1/2016 - 5/31/2016	96,073,926.02	58,008,692.06	31,141,265.24
6/1/2016 - 8/31/2016	116,911,594.44	71,606,215.74	37,211,018.57
9/1/2016 - 11/30/2016	92,558,008.14	67,908,724.87	21,066,661.36
Totals (12/1/15-11/30/16)	\$384,301,383.10	\$253,511,060.55	\$108,557,733.40
12/1/2016 - 2/28/2017	86,038,335.10	57,328,114.13	23,954,629.99
3/1/2017 - 5/31/2017	101,303,128.62	60,915,999.99	33,107,651.55
6/1/2017 - 8/31/2017	115,365,433.95	70,098,542.44	36,805,977.35
9/1/2017 - 11/30/2017	94,159,383.60	70,252,956.89	20,199,848.14
Totals (12/1/16-11/30/17)	\$396,866,281.27	\$258,595,613.45	\$114,068,107.03
12/1/2017 - 2/28/2018	84,823,517.52	54,360,702.59	25,903,234.77
3/1/2018 - 5/31/2018	101,018,191.31	58,343,560.96	34,579,656.71
6/1/2018 - 8/31/2018	121,708,070.97	74,589,344.47	37,883,318.56
9/1/2018 - 11/30/2018	92,414,466.45	69,993,017.82	19,298,476.04
Totals (12/1/17-11/30/18)	\$399,964,246.25	\$257,286,625.84	\$117,664,685.54
12/1/2018 - 2/28/2019	88,732,243.70	59,344,749.32	24,757,839.52
3/1/2019 - 5/31/2019	100,618,891.33	62,975,635.18	31,633,771.40
6/1/2019 - 8/31/2019	123,726,447.43	75,848,582.88	39,616,480.67
9/1/2019 - 11/30/2019	62,521,456.40	44,074,815.88	14,954,658.16
Totals (12/1/18-11/30/19)	375,599,038.86	242,243,783.26	110,962,749.75
12/1/2019 - 2/28/2020	95,083,385.31	65,111,043.32	24,623,393.63
3/1/2020 - 5/31/2020	103,564,127.46	56,135,454.59	36,761,106.85
6/1/2020 - 8/31/2020	129,044,280.27	74,585,713.73	42,906,518.38
9/1/2020 - 11/30/2020	103,725,926.40	78,238,737.31	21,381,521.04
Totals (12/1/19-11/30/20)	431,417,719.44	274,070,948.95	125,672,539.90
12/1/2020 - 2/28/2021	93,512,422.46	68,638,056.53	22,280,375.71
3/1/2021 - 5/31/2021	113,110,360.67	74,461,936.02	32,548,380.43
6/1/2021 - 8/31/2021	128,990,264.42	89,206,098.13	35,127,362.19
9/1/2021 - 11/30/2021	114,173,434.38	84,296,166.81	27,246,103.60
Totals (12/1/20-11/30/21)	449,786,481.93	316,602,257.49	117,202,221.93
12/1/2021 - 2/28/2022	100,005,999.98	70,575,972.37	25,179,728.68
3/1/2022 - 5/31/2022	115,648,312.51	74,893,812.97	34,914,528.28
6/1/2022 - 8/31/2022	132,325,845.84	89,622,439.27	36,177,339.60
9/1/2022 - 11/30/2022	110,424,391.18	84,519,632.75	21,412,067.68
Totals (12/1/21-11/30/22)	458,404,549.51	319,611,857.36	117,683,664.24
GRAND TOTALS (8/13/2009-11/30/22)	\$5,096,099,137.81	\$3,291,802,139.74	\$1,473,143,115.68